

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 327 CD 2022

HAYLEY FREILICH,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL
JUSTICE REFORM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas
in June Term 2018, No. 401, entered March 28, 2022

Casey Alan Coyle, Esquire (No. 307712)
Edward D. Phillips, Esquire (No. 322402)
BABST CALLAND CLEMENTS AND
ZOMNIR, P.C.
Two Gateway Center, 8th Floor
603 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pennsylvania
Coalition for Civil Justice Reform*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Section 8528 Of The Sovereign Immunity Act Is Constitutional Under Article I, Section 6 And Article I, Section 11 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution4

 A. Pursuant to the Doctrine of *Stare Decisis*, This Court is Required to Follow its own Decisions and Those of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court4

 B. This Court and The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Both Have Upheld Section 8528 of the Sovereign Immunity Act—and the Substantially Similar Section 8553 of the Tort Claims Act—Amid Multiple Constitutional Challenges.....6

 C. Pennsylvania Precedent is in Conformity with the Overwhelming National Authority on the Subject..... 12

 D. Were this Court to Usurp the Legislature’s Policymaking Function, Ignore Over Four Decades of Precedent, and Depart From the Near-National Consensus on the Topic, It Would Undermine the Integrity of the Court System and Impose a Significant Financial Burden on the Commonwealth and Already Cash-Strapped Local Governments..... 19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayala v. Board of Public Education</i> , 305 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1973)	6, 7
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (U.S. 1984)	6
<i>Boiler v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 712 S.E.2d 401 (S.C. 2011)	16
<i>Cargill’s Estate v. City of Rochester</i> , 406 A.2d 704 (N.H. 1979)	12, 14
<i>Carroll v. York Cnty.</i> , 437 A.2d 394 (Pa. 1981)	10
<i>Catagnus v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 536 A.2d 505 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	6
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So.2d 379 (Fl. 1981)	12-14, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 673 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1996)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Woodhouse</i> , 164 A.2d 98 (Pa. 1960)	5
<i>Crocker v. WCAB (Ga. Pac. LLC)</i> , 225 A.3d 1201 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	6
<i>Davis v. Pa. Co. for Insurances on Lives and Granting Annuities</i> , 12 A.2d 66 (Pa. 1940)	5
<i>Degliomini v. ESM Prods., Inc.</i> , 253 A.3d 226 (Pa. 2021)

<i>Finn v. City of Phila.</i> , 664 A.2d 1342 (Pa. 1995)	8
<i>Freach v. Commonwealth</i> , 370 A.2d 1163 (Pa. 1977)	6
<i>Gerlach v. Moore</i> , 90 A. 399 (Pa. 1914)	6
<i>Griffin v. SEPTA</i> , 757 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	6, 9-11
<i>Hallett v. Town of Wrentham</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1189 (Mass. 1986)	14
<i>Hunt v. Pa, State Police</i> , 983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009)	5-6
<i>In re Burt's Estate</i> , 44 A.2d 670 (Pa. 1945)	4-5
<i>Jones v. SEPTA</i> 772 A.2d 435 (Pa. 2001)	
<i>Katz, et al. v. Westfall Twp.</i> , Case No. 3:03-CV-02377 (M.D. Pa. 2009)	22-23
<i>Kapil v. Ass'n of Pa. State Coll. & Univ. Faculties</i> , 470 A.2d 482 (Pa. 1985)	7
<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 908 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2018)	12, 13, 18
<i>Lyles v. City of Phila.</i> , 490 A.2d 936 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985)	9
<i>Lyles v. PennDOT</i> , 516 A.2d 701 (Pa. 1986)	8, 9

<i>Mayle v. Pa. Dep't of Highways</i> , 388 A.2d 709 (Pa. 1978).....	7
<i>Meech v. Hillhaven West, Inc.</i> , 776 P.2d 488 (Mont. 1989).....	
<i>McDowell v. Oyer</i> , 9 Harris 417 (Pa. 1853).....	5
<i>Michel v. City of Bethlehem</i> , 478 A.2d 164 (Pa. 1984).....	6
<i>Packard v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 171</i> , 661 P.2d 770 (Idaho Ct. App. 1983).....	14
<i>Parker v. Children's Hosp. of Phila.</i> , 394 A.2d 932 (Pa. 1978).....	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4
<i>PennDOT v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 519 A.2d 1058 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986).....	9
<i>Pfost v. State</i> , 713 P.2d 495 (Mont. 1985).....	16
<i>Program Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Dauphin County Gen. Auth.</i> , 928 A.2d 1013 (Pa. 2007).....	25
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	4
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1993).....	15, 17, 26
<i>Smith v. City of Phila.</i> , 516 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1986).....	9

<i>Stanhope v. Brown County</i> , 280 N.W.2d 711 (Wis. 1979).....	12, 14, 19
<i>State By & Through Colorado State Claims Bd. of Div. of Risk Mgmt. v. DeFoor</i> , 824 P.2d 783 (Colo. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13
<i>Stanley v. City of Omaha</i> , 713 N.W.2d 457 (Neb. 2006).....	16
<i>Tindley v. Salt Lake City Sch. Dist.</i> , 116 P.3d 295 (Utah 2005)	15-18, 26
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 965 P.2d 305 (N.M. 1998).....	15
<i>Weaver v. Harpster</i> 975 A.2d 555 (Pa. 2009)	25
<i>Wells v. Panola County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 645 So.2d 883 (Miss. 1994).....	12, 15
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep’t of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Gipson</i> , 753 P.2d 1349 (Okla. 1988).....	14-15
<i>Wright v. Colleton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 S.E.2d 564 (S.C. 1990)	12
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 72 A.3d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, 42 Pa.C.S. §§8541–8564.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Sovereign Immunity Act, 42 Pa.C.S. §§8521-8528*passim*
 1 Pa.C.S. §1921

Other Authorities

George W. Dougherty, Jr., *Assessing the Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Municipal Revenues in Southwestern Pennsylvania*, UNIV. PITT. CENTER FOR METROPOLITAN STUDIES21

Elinor Haider & Jason Hachadorian, *How the Pandemic Has Affected Municipal Budgets in Philadelphia and Other Cities*, PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS (Mar. 30, 2021)20

Richard Gazarik, *City Faces ‘Deep’ Layoffs*, TRIBUNE-REVIEW (Feb. 19, 2013) ..23

David Harrison, *U.S. News: City’s Belt-Tightening Highlights Pandemic-Induced Budget Woes*, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL at A6 (Nov. 30, 2020) 20-21

James L. Isham, Annotation, *Validity And Construction Of Statute Or Ordinance Limiting The Kinds Or Amount Of Actual Damages Recoverable In Tort Action Against Governmental Unit*, 43 A.L.R. 4th 19, § 2[a] (1986 & Supp. 1996) ..12, 19

Elizabeth McNichol & Michael Leachman, *States Continue to Face Large Shortfalls Due to COVID-19 Effects*, CENTER ON BUDGET & POLICY PRIORITIES (July 7, 2020)19, 20

Christina McFarland, *Cities Anticipate \$360 Billion Revenue Shortfall*, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES.....21

David Porter, *Facing \$20M Judgment, Pa. Town Seeks Bankruptcy*, PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE at A10 (June 21, 2009)22

Irv Randolph, *Federal Financial Intervention Needed to Help the Safety of Cities*, THE PHILADELPHIA TRIBUNE (June 26, 2020).....21

U.S. House of Representative, House Committee on the Budget, *STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ARE IN DIRE NEED OF FEDERAL RELIEF* at 3 (Aug. 19, 2020)..... 19
